
 
 

29 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 21.03.22 

The meeting will be livestreamed to Youtube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
Members of the public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face 
masks and observe social distancing. For health and safety reasons, access may be 

limited and will be on a first come first served basis 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 25 January 2022, as a 
correct record 

(Pages 1 - 4)  
 

    
2.   Declarations of Interest  

Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 

  
 

    
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

 

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  
 

   
 

5.   Member Development - Risk Management  (Pages 5 - 8) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732 227053 
 

6.   Statement of Accounts 2020/21  (Pages 9 - 120) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  (Pages 121 - 140) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732 227053 
 

8.   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  (Pages 141 - 144) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732 227053 
 



 
 

9.   Strategic Risk Register Covering Report  (Pages 145 - 182) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732 227053 
 

10.   Chairman's Audit Committee Report to the 
Council  
 

(Pages 183 - 186)   
 

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 187 - 188)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



11 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, London, Morris and Osborne-Jackson 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Kitchener, Pender and 

Williamson 
 

 Cllr Brown and Cllr Dickins were present via a virtual media platform 
which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
26.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
23 September 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
27.    Declarations of Interest  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

28.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none.  
 
29.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
 
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement took agenda item 5 after agenda 
item 10. 
 
30.    Statement of Accounts 2020/2021  

 
The Head of Finance updated Members on the progress of the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 and advised that the Statement of Accounts would be brought to 
the March 2022 meeting for final sign off. The Chairman advised that the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 25 January 2022 

12 
 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities guidance extract 
acknowledged that the pandemic had impacted the sign off of accounts. 
 
 Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
31.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/2022  

 
The Acting Audit Manager presented the report which updated Members  on the 
progress of the Internal Audit Plan and advised that two  amendments to the 
2021/22 Audit Plan were requested to be approved as set out in paragraph 7 of 
Appendix A, which were the deletion of the ‘New Service Review – Environmental 
Health and Building Control’ audit due to the recent ending of the partnerships, 
and the deferral of the ‘Ethical Governance’ review which was due to be 
completed in Quarter 3 until Quarter 1 2022/23 when the new Audit Manager has 
started.  
 
He further advised that five Audits had been completed in the period and the 
outstanding previous actions which had been deferred had been implemented.  
 

Resolved: That 
 

a) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

b) the amendments to the 2021/22 Audit Plan, as set out in paragraph 7 of 
Appendix A, be approved. 

 
32.    Risk Management Strategy  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive, and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the 
report which outlined the new strategy which was based on latest good practice 
which would assist the Council to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
its objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 
maximising available opportunities. 
 

Resolved:  That the Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 
33.    Audit Committee Independent Members - Update  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the 
report which updated Members on the investigatory work carried out by the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee for the consideration of appointing Independent 
Member(s) to the Audit Committee.   
 
Members discussed the report, noting that that any suitable candidate(s) would 
require the necessary technical knowledge and skills to be of value to the business 
of the Committee.  It is noted that Government has said recently that it will set 
out the case for making independent members a statutory requirement, which may 
require prompt action in order to acquire suitable candidate(s).  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9381/Table%20documents%2025th-Jan-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 25 January 2022 

13 
 

 
Members also discussed remuneration of the post(s) and making joint 
appointment(s) with Dartford BC on joint appointments. 
 

 Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that up to two additional co-
opted non-voting members be appointed, at a rate of remuneration similar 
to other Kent Districts, which may be reviewed after 1 year.  The 
Committee were also supportive of working with Dartford BC on joint 
appointments. 

 
34.    Future Appointment of External Auditors Report  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive, and Chief Officer  - Finance and Trading presented 
the report which set out the need for Full Council to make a decision to either opt 
into the national framework for the procurement of external audit as supported by 
the Local Government Association (LGA) or to run a separate procurement exercise 
for the future appointment of external auditors. 
 

 Resolved: That it be recommended to Full Council that the  Council opt into 
the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for five 
financial years from 1 April 2023. 

 
35.    Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council  

 
The Chairman presented the report for Council to update Members on the work of 
the Audit Committee and advised that the newly appointed Audit Manager would 
attend the next Audit Committee meeting in March.  The report would be updated 
appropriately in respect of sign-off of the Statement of Accounts and in respect of 
item 33 above (appointment of up to two independent members on Audit 
Committee). 
 
36.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted with the following additions to the March 2022 meeting: 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and 6 monthly review of the Strategic Risk Register 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – RISK MANAGEMENT 

Audit Committee – 29 March 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Committee regularly reviews the development needs of its Members and 
the following training has been provided since the current Audit Committee 
was formed in May 2019: 

Committee Date Training Provided 

17 September 2019 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

28 January 2020 Risk Management 

16 July 2020 Understanding Local Government Accounts 

30 March 2021  Organisational Knowledge 

 Audit Committee Role and Function 

 Governance (all three subjects were provided in 

one session by Martin Goodman, Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services) 

15 July 2021 Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing 

23 September 2021 Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit 
Committee 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

The member development be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee Member Development Programme 

2 In November 2020 Members were asked for their views as to their current 
knowledge levels by completing a questionnaire based on ‘Audit Committee 
– knowledge and skills framework’ included in the CIPFA (Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy) document ‘Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’. 

3 Based on the questionnaire responses and the work plan of reports due to be 
presented at each committee, a programme was devised with the remaining 
parts listed below: 

Committee Date Training Scheduled 

March 20
[...]
on: No  

Executive Summary: The report set out the external audit findings of the 
2020/21 financial statements 

This report supports the Key Aim of: effective management of the Council’s 
resources.  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers:  Alan Mitchell Ext. 7483 

Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: That 

(a) the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be approved and signed 
(Appendix D). 

(b) the letter of representation (Appendix B) be approved and signed. 

Reason for recommendation:  

It is a legal requirement under regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 for the audit committee to review and approve the Statement 
of Accounts. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



would also normally set out the auditor’s Value for Money (VfM) conclusion 
for 2020/21 but at the time of writing this report this work has not been 
completed. 

3 The external auditor Lead Partner, Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton, will 
attend the meeting to discuss their report on the 2020/21 audit.   

4 The Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 is attached at Appendix D. 

5 A draft copy of the letter of representation from the Council to the external 
auditors is attached at Appendix B. 

6 The format of the statement has been compiled in line with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  Due to the size of operations, group 
accounts are now required to incorporate the subsidiary companies. 

Review by Working Group 

7 At the meeting of the working group on 25 August 2021, the Head of Finance 
explained  the financial statements in detail and the most important items 
in the financial statements highlighted and also provided detailed answers 
to questions raised by Members. 

8 Members examined the Statement of Accounts and the Narrative Statement 
and the report of the working group is appended to this report at Appendix 
D 

Commentary on the Auditor’s Report 

Audit Findings 

9 The audit findings have not been receiv
[...]
laims 
whose effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

Annual Governance Statement 

xxiv. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects 
the Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that 
we are not aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

Narrative Report 

xxv. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of 
the group and Council's financial and operating performance over the period 
covered by the financial statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 29 March 2022. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Name  …………………………… 
 
 
Position …………………………… 
 
 
Date  ……………………………. 
 
 
Name  …………………………… 
 
 
Position …………………………… 
 
 
Date  …………………………… 
 

Signed on behalf of the Group and Council 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 
Commercial in confidence 

List of Unadjusted Misstatements 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C 

 

Notes from the Audit Committee Working Group meeting, 25 August 2021 

In Attendance: 

Members:  Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

  Cllr. Osbourne Jackson 

Cllr. Morris 

  Cllr. Pender 

Officers: Adrian Rowbotham, Chief Finance Officer 

  Alan Mitchell, Head of Finance 

  Jessica Booth, Senior Principal Accountant 

Apologies: none 

 

The Head of Finance explained that the purpose of this working group is to assist 

the Audit Committee in fulfilling its terms of reference, namely 

 To review the annual statement of accounts.  Specifically, to consider 

whether appropriate accounting policies, including International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), have been followed and whether 

there are concerns arising from the financial statement or from the audit 

that need to be brought to the attention of the council. 

 To approve the statutory statement of accounts when the deadline for 

approval does not allow approval by full council (though not anticipated 

this year) 

 To consider the external auditors’ report to those charged with 

governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts and 

comments received from the district auditor. 

As points 2 and 3 cannot be fulfilled until the Audit Committee, the purpose of this 

meeting is to support point 1. 

The accounts themselves are a very complicated and technical document as they 

are produced to comply with the CIPFA code of practise as well as the relevant 

IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards).   

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic the reporting deadlines were changed for the 

2020/21 accounts.  Rather than the draft accounts being published by 31 May this 

was moved back to 31 July.  The requirement for the accounts to be audited and 

the approved by the audit committee and for the auditors (Grant Thornton) to 

issue the ISA260 were moved back to 30 September 2021.  This deadline was not 

met as the audit took longer to complete. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



The draft accounts are audited (the auditors are Grant Thornton or GT) and they 

will go over every aspect of the accounts to ensure they correctly comply with the 

code.  Throughout the audit process they work closely with the Finance Team to 

ensure they have sufficient evidence on which to base their opinion. 

They produce a management report which is then presented to the Audit 

Committee which sets out their findings.  Audit Committee Members will have the 

chance to ask the auditors any questions at that meeting. 

If approved, the Chief Finance Officer and Audit Committee Chairman will then 

sign the accounts. 

The Head of Finance took the Member Working Group through the Draft Statement 

of Accounts, discussing the document section by section and providing explanations 

to all of their questions and ensuring that they were satisfied with the Accounts 

and it contents. 

Pr
[...]
able the Committee to discharge its responsibility to provide oversight of 
the quality and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Partnership. The Key Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 2 are provided in Annex D and an update on the Partnership’s Quality 
Action Plan is provided in Annex E.  
 

Internal Audit Progress Update  

4. The approved 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan is divided into two sections; Plan A contains the 
audits that are priorities for completion and Plan B contains additional audits that will be 
completed if resources allow. 
 

5. An overall summary of Internal Audit progress against both Plans as at 3 March 2022 is 
included below in Annex A. We have made progress against Plan A with eight pieces of work 
fully completed and a further six in fieldwork or reporting stages.  
 

6. There have been vacancies at Auditor and Audit Manager level during the year as well as long 
term sickness absence which have hindered the Partnership’s ability to progress the Audit 
Plan as quickly as expected.  We are now at full establishment with the Audit Manager having 
now started in her post. 
 

7. We have reviewed the current Audit Plan in light of changes within the Partnership and within 
the organisation itself. In our view, the Plan remains broadly fit for purpose and aligned to 
key risks. However we are proposing one change which Members are asked to approve: 
 

• Deferral of the ‘Asset Management’ review until 2022/23. This was due to be 
completed in Quarter 3 but the service have implement a new system and so it is no 
longer an appropriate time to undertake this review.  Deferring until 2022/23 allows 
time for the new system to be embedded and for Audit to assess the effectiveness of 
the new controls. 

Internal Audit Outcomes 

8. As a result of the resourcing issues mentioned above, no new final reports have been issued 
since the last quarterly update.  The team have been focussing on progressing work already 
in progress and developing the au
[...]
ents of these 
Standards. Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusion 

Members are asked to approve the proposals for delivery of Internal Audit Services 
in 2022-23.  

  

Jennifer Warrillow 
Audit Manager 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 142

Agenda Item 8



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 29 March 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Audit Committee receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
Partnership. Principally the focus of these updates is to track progress, 
findings, and key insights from delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  

2 We have also reviewed the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan as approved by 
Committee in March 2021 in light of current risks and resources. 
Consequently, we are proposing one amendment to the Plan as set out in 
paragraph 7 of Appendix A.  

3 The report also provides an update on the implementation of actions raised 
as part of our audit work and on the performance of Internal Audit via KPIs.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Report of: Audit Manager 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: None  

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: Note the contents of the report 

Reason for recommendation: This report is part of regular reporting to Audit 
Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes. The overarching purpose is 
so that Members can assure themselves on the effectiveness of both the service 
itself and of risk management, governance and control processes within the 
Council.  

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council is required to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit.  

Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Conclusion 

This report provides Members with an update on the Internal Audit’s outcomes and 
performance, including Internal Audit progress towards delivery of the 2021/22 
Audit Plan. 

 

  

 

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Update 

Background Papers 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

Page 144

Agenda Item 8

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2524&Ver=4&J=7


STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Audit Committee – 29 March 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 Audit Committee is required, through its Terms of Reference, to maintain 
oversight of risk management arrangements and operations. As such, it 
receives periodic updates on risk management, including the Strategic Risk 
Register.  

2 The Strategic Risk Register was last presented to Audit Committee in 
September 2021. Since then, it has been updated quarterly through 
individual meetings with risk owners and collective discussions at Strategic 
Management (SMT). The most recent update (March 2022) is presented at 
Appendix A.    

3 The table on Pages 2 of Appendix A gives an overview of changes made to 
the Strategic Risk Register 
[...]
 a positive impact on the 
overall control environment within the Council and has developed good 
working relationships with officers and External Audit, and has offered 
constructive comments on a range of issues. The Committee continues to 
develop and improve its understanding of the many technical issues 
presented to it. 

12 Fran Chivers, Audit Manager, left the Council in December 2021 and Jen 
Warrillow started as the new Audit Manager in February 2022. 

13 I thank all members of the Audit Committee for their personal contribution 
to the work of the Committee. I also thank Officers, in particular Adrian 
Rowbotham, Jen Warrillow, Fran Chivers, Alan Mitchell, Ian Wiltshire and 
Glen Moore, for the help and support they have given the Committee. 

 
Cllr Philip McGarvey, Chairman, Audit Committee 

Page 185

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Audit Committee 2021/22 – Work Plan (as at 08/02/2022) 

 

 March 2022 July 2022 September 2022 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported confidentially as 
& when necessary) 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
and Annual Opinion 2021/22 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2022/23 

 

Accounts and External 
Audit 

Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Plan 2021/22 

External Audit – Auditors 
Annual Report 

External Audit – Housing 
Benefit Subsidy 2020/21 

Statement of Accounts – 
Establishment of Member 
Working Group 

Statement of Accounts 
2021/22 

Other Chairman’s Audit Committee 
Report to Council 

Statement of Accounts 
2020/2021 

Strategy Risk Register Update 

Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Report 2021/22 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22 

Review of the Effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee 
2021/22 

Members Allowance Scheme 
Monitoring 

Strategic Risk Register 

P
age 187

A
genda Item

 11



   

 

 March 2022 July 2022 September 2022 

Members Development 
Briefings  

Members Development Briefing 
– Risk Management 

Members Development 
Briefing – External Audit 

Members Development 
Briefing – understanding 
Local Government Accounts 

 

P
age 188

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 September 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.
	There were none.
	The Deputy Chief Executive, and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the report which outlined the new strategy which was based on latest good practice which would assist the Council to effectively manage risks to the achievement of its objec...
	The Deputy Chief Executive, and Chief Officer  - Finance and Trading presented the report which set out the need for Full Council to make a decision to either opt into the national framework for the procurement of external audit as supported by the Lo...
	Resolved: That it be recommended to Full Council that the  Council opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial years from 1 April 2023.

	5 Member Development - Risk Management
	6 Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 – OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL AUDIT
	Audit Committee – 29 March 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Review by Working Group
	Commentary on the Auditor’s Report
	Audit Findings
	Value for Money

	Summary
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions

	Appendices
	Appendix D - Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Background Papers
	Appendix B - Letter of Representation
	Sevenoaks District Council Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
	This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of Sevenoaks District Council and its subsidiary undertakings, Quercus 7 Limited and Quercus Housing Limited, for the year ended 31 March 2020 for the purp...
	We
[...]
TEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Audit Committee – 29 March 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions

	Appendices
	Background Papers
	Strategic Risk Register March 2022
	Strategic Risk Register
	December 2021
	Strategic Risk Profile
	Strategic Risk Register
	Sevenoaks Impact Matrix


	10 Chairman's Audit Committee Report to the Council
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Kitchener, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown and London 

 
 Cllr Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform. 

 
 
  
37.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 January 
2022 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  
38.    Declarations of Interest  

 

There were none.  
 
39.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

There were none.  
 
40.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  
 

There were none.  
 
41.    Member Development - Risk Management  

 
The Audit Manager gave a presentation and briefing for Members on Risk 
Management.  
  

Resolved: That the Member development be noted.  
   
42.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21  

 
The Head of Finance gave a report on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and 
advised that although it had been a difficult year, the draft accounts had been 
presented by the 31 July 2021 deadline.  Auditors now faced difficulties with new 
stricter legislation and regulations which place more pressure on Local Authorities 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2368&Ver=4&J=2


Audit Committee - 29 March 2022

2 

Finance Teams to produce accounts on time, and the problems that the auditing 
industry now face with high turnovers of Auditing staff.  Following the report of 
the National Audit Office 2020, these issues were now being addressed with key 
audit guidance for Audit Committee’s and incentives for audit recruitment. 
  
He reported that on 25 August 2021 the working group worked through the 
accounts in detail to review the annual statement of accounts, to approve the 
statutory statement of accounts and to consider the external auditors’ report.  It 
was requested by Members that minutes of meetings should be produced and 
circulated quickly after the meeting and not withheld until just prior to the Audit 
Committee meeting. 
  
The Head of Finance thanked Grant Thornton for all their hard work in auditing the 
2020/21 accounts throughout a difficult year. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Paul Cuttle and Samantha Morgan from the Council’s 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton, to the meeting.  Paul explained their 
conclusions when considering the audit findings and advised Members that all their 
substantive work had now been completed.  He reported that once the capital 
expenditure notes had been agreed and the signed letter of representation was 
received, Grant Thornton would be in a position to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion. 
  
He outlined some of the key judgements from the report.  These included the 
material uncertainty in relation to the valuation of certain assets and it was 
concluded that the audit opinion should include specific wording as an “Emphasis 
of Matter” paragraph within their audit opinion. 
  
He gave a brief report on the other audit risks that had been identified in which 
tests had been carried out and conclusions provided.  In particular, amendments 
had been made to the draft financial statements for the valuation of the 
Burlington Mews Properties and its accounting treatment which resulted in 
significant changes to the draft financial statements published in July 2021.  Other 
surplus assets also required some amendments. 
  
He also advised that extensive audit work was carried out on the 2020/21 Covid 
grants due to its various conditions and the accounts were therefore adjusted. 
  
A question was raised regarding the Grant Thornton fees and the Grant Thornton 
representative gave a breakdown of the 2019/20 and 2020/21 fees.  It was 
confirmed that the fees would be discussed in more detail at the next meeting. 
  
The Chairman asked the Head of Finance and Paul Cuttle if the accounts would be 
published by the 30 November 2022 deadline and it was confirmed that this 
deadline was unlikely to be met due to the constraints on resources due to the 
‘knock-on’ effect of the previous year’s delay.  The Head of Finance advised that 
the auditors would be working on site this year which would benefit the 
completion of the audit.  The Chairman was concerned that audits were now 
taking longer and hope the situation would ease in the future. 
  



Audit Committee - 29 March 2022

3 

          Resolved:  That 
  

a)    Following completion of the 2020/21 audit, delegated authority be given 
to the Deputy Chief Executive and the Chief Officer Finance and Trading 
and the Chairman of the Audit Committee to sign the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21; and 
  

b)    Following completion of the 2020/21 audit, the Letter of Representation 
be approved. 

   
43.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  

 

The Audit Manager presented the quarterly update report which was  part of regular 
reporting to the Audit Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes.  She advised 
that after reviewing the current audit plan, one change was proposed to defer the asset 
management review until 2022/23.  This was due to the implementation of a new system 
which needed time to be embedded and for Audit to assess the effectiveness of the new 
controls. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
44.    Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  

 
The Audit Manager presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. She 
explained that the format of the audit plan has been changed with two lists, one high 
priority where all the audits would be completed and a second list of medium priority 
audits of which over 50% would be delivered depending on risk factors.  This would form a 
flexible approach to the annual plan and would align the audits to the level of risk posed 
to the authority.   

          Resolved:  To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23, as set out in Appendix A to 
 the report 
  
45.    Strategic Risk Register Covering Report  

 
The Audit Manager presented the Strategic Risk Register Report. 

          Resolved:  That the report be noted.            
 
46.    Chairman's Audit Committee Report to the Council  

 
The Chairman presented the Chairman’s Audit Committee Report to the Council.  He 
advised that he had recently attended the first South East Regional Forum of Audit 
Chairmen and reported that upon speaking to delegates, many Chairman’s reports were 
only presented annually to Council and stated that the presentation of quarterly Audit 
Committee reports to Council at SDC raised the profile of the authority.  He thanked the 
Members for their support and the Chief Officer Finance & Trading for drafting the report. 

  

   



Audit Committee - 29 March 2022

4 

47.    Work Plan  
 

Members were advised that the External Annual Audit Plan 2021/22, External Auditors 
Annual Report and the External Audit, Housing Benefit Subsidy 2020/21 would be moved to 
the next meeting in July. 

Paul Cuttle would also attend to present the Members Development Briefing – External 
Audit. 

The work plan was noted. 

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


	The Audit Manager gave a presentation and briefing for Members on Risk Management.
	The Head of Finance gave a report on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and advised that although it had been a difficult year, the draft accounts had been presented by the 31 July 2021 deadline.  Auditors now faced difficulties with new stricter legislation and regulations which place more pressure on Local Authorities Finance Teams to produce accounts on time, and the problems that the auditing industry now face with high turnovers of Auditing staff.  Following the report of the National Audit Office 2020, these issues were now being addressed with key audit guidance for Audit Committee’s and incentives for audit recruitment.
	Resolved:  To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23, as set out in Appendix A to 	the report

